ACT 146

H.B. NO. 2929

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Repricing Civil Service Secretary, Private Secretary and School Administrative Services Assistant Classes in the State Executive Branch.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to fund specific repricing actions in the recommended compensation plan of the executive branch of the State of Hawaii. The specific actions to be funded are the repricing of all civil service secretary, private secretary, and school administrative services assistant classes as follows:

	FROM	TO
Secretary I	SR 10	SR 12
Secretary II	SR 12	SR 14
Secretary III	SR 14	SR 16
Secretary IV	SR 16	SR 18
Private Secretary I	SR 18	SR 20
Private Secretary II	SR 20	SR 22
Private Secretary III	SR 22	SR 24
School Admin Švcs Asst I	SR 10	SR 12
School Admin Svcs Asst II	SR 12	SR 14
School Admin Svcs Asst III	SR 14	SR 16
School Admin Svcs Asst IV	SR 16	SR 18

SECTION 2. In accordance with Section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii and sections 37-91 and 37-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the legislature has determined that the appropriations contained in this Act will cause the state general fund expenditure ceiling for fiscal year 1990-1991 to be exceeded by \$2,235,436, or 0.087 per cent. The reasons for exceeding the general fund expenditure ceiling are that the appropriations made in this Act are necessary to serve the public interest and to meet the needs provided for by this Act.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity will not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which can be effected without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are severable.

SECTION 4. There is hereby appropriated or authorized out of the sources of funding indicated below the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1990-1991, to fund the adjustments in the state executive branch pursuant to section 1 of this Act:

Source of Funds	
General Funds	\$2,235,436
Special Funds	\$ 102,812
Federal Funds	\$ 227,202
Other Funds	\$ 22,743

Funds appropriated or authorized by this section shall be expended by the director of finance for the purposes of this Act.

ACT 146

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1990. (Approved June 15, 1990.)